Over the past few years years, the Bank has been repositioning its loan portfolio to increase the proportion of higher yielding commercial
loans, with an objective of improving net interest income generation and optimizing capital allocation. In 2021, the decrease in average
inventory financing volumes, explained by the strong consumer demand for recreational products combined with supply-chain
disruptions, negatively impacted interest income. This trend is expected to prevail in 2022, until a normalization in consumer demand for
recreational products. Further details on the evolution of the loan portfolio are provided in the “Loan portfolio mix” section on page 55 of
this MD&A.

As further detailed in Table 7, net interest margin as a percentage of average earning assets stood at 1.85% for the year ended October
31, 2021 and increased by 1 basis point when compared with the year ended October 31, 2020, mainly as a result of the reduction in
funding costs, as noted above. Table 8 provides a summary of changes in net interest income.

2021 ANNUAL REPORT   LAURENTIAN BANK OF CANADA   34

2021 ANNUAL REPORT   LAURENTIAN BANK OF CANADA   35

TABLE 7
NET INTEREST INCOME

In thousands of dollars, except percentage amounts 2021 2020
Average volume Interest Average rate Average volume Interest Average rate

Assets

Cash resources and securities $ 4,169,858 $ 47,482  1.14 % $ 3,615,864 $ 62,092  1.72 %
Securities purchased under reverse
   repurchase agreements  209,389  288  0.14  212,009  1,777  0.84

Loans

Personal  3,852,221  164,606  4.27  4,326,186  206,052  4.76

Residential mortgage  15,940,973  430,743  2.70  15,984,244  472,898  2.96

Commercial and other  13,201,554  522,524  3.96  12,880,577  608,123  4.72

Total loans  32,994,748  1,117,873  3.39  33,191,007  1,287,073  3.88

Derivatives and other  87,672  —  71,311  —

Total interest earning assets(1)  37,373,995  1,253,315  3.35  37,018,880  1,422,253  3.84
Non-interest earning assets and assets
   related to trading activities  7,832,569  —  —  7,958,930  —  —

Total assets $ 45,206,564 $ 1,253,315  2.77 % $ 44,977,810 $ 1,422,253  3.16 %

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Demand and notice deposits $ 7,389,474 $ 35,861  0.49 % $ 6,625,724 $ 51,135  0.77 %

Term deposits  16,127,709  328,430  2.04  18,535,989  480,927  2.59

Debt related to securitization activities  10,736,340  175,964  1.64  9,164,817  179,930  1.96

Subordinated debt  349,598  15,208  4.35  349,258  15,222  4.36

Other  5,511  —  12,615  —

Total interest-bearing liabilities(1)  34,603,121  560,974  1.62  34,675,788  739,829  2.13

Acceptances  10,112  —  —  216,689  —  —

Non-interest-bearing liabilities and liabilities
   related to trading activities  7,892,111  —  —  7,508,145  —  —

Total liabilities  42,505,344  560,974  1.32  42,400,622  739,829  1.74

Shareholders’ equity  2,701,220  —  2,577,188  —

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 45,206,564 $ 560,974  1.24 % $ 44,977,810 $ 739,829  1.64 %

Net interest income and margin(2)
   (on average earning assets) $ 692,341  1.85 % $ 682,424  1.84 %

(1) Interest earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities are supplementary financial measures. Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial and Other Measures section on page 28 for more
information.

(2) Net interest margin is a supplementary financial measure. Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial and Other Measures section on page 28 for more information.

TABLE 8
CHANGES IN NET INTEREST INCOME

In thousands of dollars 2021
Increase (decrease) due to change in

Average volume Average rate Net change

Interest earning assets $ 13,643 $ (182,581) $ (168,938)

Interest-bearing liabilities  1,550  177,305  178,855